## NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: (14-067)]

## NASA Advisory Council; Aeronautics Committee; Meeting

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and

Space Administration. **ACTION:** Notice of Meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration announces a meeting of the Aeronautics Committee of the NASA Advisory Council (NAC). This Committee reports to the NAC. The meeting will be held for the purpose of soliciting, from the aeronautics community and other persons, research and technical information relevant to program planning.

**DATES:** Tuesday, July 29, 2014, 8:00 a.m. to 2:45 p.m.; Local Time.

ADDRESSES: NASA Langley Research Center, 5 Langley Boulevard, Building 2101, Room 300H, Hampton, VA 23681.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Susan L. Minor, Executive Secretary for the NAC Aeronautics Committee, NASA Headquarters, Washington, DC 20546, (202) 358–0566, or susan.l.minor@nasa.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The meeting will be open to the public up to the capacity of the room. Any person interested in participating in the meeting by WebEx and telephone should contact Ms. Susan L. Minor at (202) 358–0566 for the web link, toll-free number and passcode. The agenda for the meeting includes the following topics:

- Low Carbon Propulsion Strategic Thrust Overview
- National Research Council Autonomy Study Outbrief
- Aeronautics Research Mission Directorate Strategic Implementation Plan
- Advanced Composites Project Update
  Attendees will be requested to sign a
  register and to comply with NASA
  Langley Research Center (LaRC) security
  requirements, including the
  presentation of a valid picture ID before
  receiving access to NASA Langley
  Research Center. Foreign nationals
  attending this meeting will be required
  to provide a copy of their passport and
  visa in addition to providing the
  following information no less than 10
  working days prior to the meeting: Full
  name; gender; date/place of birth;
  citizenship; visa/green card information

(number, type, expiration date); passport information (number, country, telephone); employer/affiliation information (name of institution, address, country, telephone); title/ position of attendee. To expedite admittance, attendees with U.S. citizenship and Permanent Residents (green card holders) can provide identifying information 3 working days in advance by contacting Ms. Cheryl Cleghorn at *cheryl.w.cleghorn@nasa.gov* or 757-864-2497. It is imperative that the meeting be held on this date to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants.

### Patricia D. Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration

[FR Doc. 2014-16014 Filed 7-8-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-13-P

# NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

## Advisory Committee on Presidential Library-Foundation Partnerships

**AGENCY:** National Archives and Records Administration.

**ACTION:** Renewal of Advisory Committee on Presidential Library-Foundation Partnerships.

**SUMMARY:** This notice is published in accordance with the provisions of section 9(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463, 5 U.S.C., App.) and advises of the renewal of the National Archives and Records Administration's (NARA) Advisory Committee on Presidential Library-Foundation Partnerships. In accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-135, OMB approved the inclusion of the Advisory Committee on Presidential Library-Foundation Partnerships in NARA's ceiling of discretionary advisory committees.

NARA has determined that the renewal of the Advisory Committee is in the public interest due to the expertise and valuable advice the Committee members provide on issues affecting the functioning of existing Presidential libraries and library programs and the development of future Presidential libraries. NARA will use the Committee's recommendations in its implementation of strategies for the efficient operation of the Presidential libraries.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** NARA's acting Committee Management Officer

is Patrice Little Murray. She can be reached at 301–837–2001.

Dated: July 2, 2014.

#### David S. Ferriero,

Archivist of the United States.

[FR Doc. 2014-16079 Filed 7-8-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7515-01-P

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2014-0158]

Regulatory Guide 1.37, "Quality Assurance Requirements for Cleaning of Fluid Systems and Associated Components of Water-Cooled Nuclear Power Plants"

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory

Commission.

**ACTION:** Regulatory guide; withdrawal.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is withdrawing Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.37, "Quality Assurance Requirements for Cleaning of Fluid Systems and Associated Components of Water-Cooled Nuclear Power Plants," (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) under Accession No. ML070250571). The RG is being withdrawn because its guidance and regulatory positions are contained in RG 1.28, Revision 4, "Quality Assurance Program Criteria (Design and Construction)"; (ADAMS Accession No. ML100160003), and RG 1.33, Revision 3, "Quality Assurance Program Requirements (Operation)," (ADAMS Accession No. ML13109A458).

**DATES:** The effective date of the withdrawal of Regulatory Guide 1.37 is July 2, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID NRC–2014–0158 when contacting the NRC about the availability of information regarding this document. You may obtain publicly-available information related to this document using any of the following methods:

- Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and search for Docket ID NRC-2014-0158. Address questions about NRC dockets to Carol Gallagher; telephone: 301-287-3422; email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov. For technical questions, contact the individual(s) listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section of this document.
- NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS): You may obtain publiclyavailable documents online in the ADAMS Publicly Documents collection